& GURUGRAM
BEFORE RAJENDER KUMAR, ADJUDICATING OFFICER,
HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 5297 0f 2022
Date of order r 27.10.2023
Smt. Jaishree Jain - Complainant

R/o: H- 452, Palam Vihar, Gurugram

 Versus
Emaar Mgf Land Ltd. R S R
Address : ECE House, 28 Kast‘urba Gandh1 Marg, New Respondent
Delhi- 110001 o | an_ (| 1!
APPEARANCE:
For Complainant: G ;;Mr:--_[)a[naqe_Sharma Advocate
For Respondent: “““Mr.Ishaan Dang Advocate
ORDER

1. This complaint is filed by Mrs. Jaishree Jain(allotee) under
section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act
2016 (in short the Act of 2016), read with Rule 29 of The
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules 2017,

against respondent viz. Emaar Mgf Land Ltd. {’.(2(

Page 1 of 9



2. As per complainant, she is a law abiding, senior citizen being 71

years of age. She (complainant) filed an application for
allotment of a unit in respondent’s project viz. “Imperial
Garden”, on payment of Rs.10,00,000/-. She was allotted a
dwelling unit no. IG-06-0102 in Tower no.6 of group housing
project in Sector-102, Gurugram admeasuring 2025 sq.ft.

3. That a Flat Buyer Agreement was executed between both

parties on 05.06.2013. As e "lali.se 14 of the agreement, unit

aeii

in question was to be&an it '-.6ver within 42 months from the
# e ¥ YVU

date of start of CorlstrucUon le 11 M, 2013 and further grace
period of 3 months was aIIowed to the builder, thus making
maximum perlod for dehverypf possessmn as 45 months. The
due date of possesSmn was 11 08 2017,. She(complamant) had

paid all the mstal,mer;ts in wfgme and wherever there was a delay,

she(complainant) paid an lnterest @ 24% p.a for each day’s

delay. She Depoglt% wgth the resppndent an amount of
T % I

Rs.1,53,55 759/ out of total sale c0n51derat10n of amount of

S

Rs.1,64,15,701/\;:, 6

4. That she(complainant) visited the site on 12.05.2018 and being
extremely unsatisfied with the incomplete work’&arrc:‘fe on
16.05.2018 to the respondentﬂthat, “ I seek refund of my entire
deposit, along with interest and compensation because I cannot

wait any further as your construction is too much delayed.

Kindly do the needful in time as prescribed under Rule 16 of

L’% Page 2 of 9



i HARERA
&2 GURUGRAM

HARERA, Rules 2017 to give me the refund as well as the

interest and compensation.” B

5. That respondent did not pay any heed to %request, so she
(complainant) filed a complaint no.405 of 2018 with the
Hon'ble Authority, which was decided on 05.09.2018, directing
the respondent,” to give physical possession of the said unit to

the complainant by 31.12.2018, also, respondent is directed to

give interest to the complal"’ ;\ 5'510.45% p.a on the amount

deposited by the (:om;:)lr:una!_5 : or'..i-ve;‘;z month of delay from the
7 o ¥ glg%g 2 N

date of posse5519n ée LJ..Ofg»Z.‘ 7 till 05 09.2018, within 90

Ty, Yol %,
.‘é’:;

% i:

days of this orde‘r’gnd o.n'giO_e 't'i'f”'everyﬁ month of delay till the

handing over soﬁ,possessmn

6. That for comﬁllance of thlS order she [complamant) reminded
4 L
respondent through Varlous maxls send: on 04.10.2018,

17.10.2018, 22.10. 2018 26 10%.2018 29 10.2018, 31.10.2018,

20.11.2018, 26.11. 2018 10 i 2 018 15 12 2018, 24.12.2018,
}m %2% ”& |

10.01.2019; % 012019 2101“2019 and 2801 2019. But

WN 4 g i

instead of replying to %the e malls respondent approached the
Appellate Tribunal. Appeal was dismissed as withdrawn on
02.05.2022. Respondent deliberately delayed the process.

7. Thatas the respondent failed to give the possession on time,é?lhe
@omplainanl)filed a complaint n0.5539 of 2019 to seek refund

along with interest. In the meantime, there was a continuous

change in the legal position, in regard to the powers and scope

Lk/ Page 3 of 9
AR

4
]



I

HARERA

of Adjudicating Officer and the Authority. So, she(complainant)

filed amended CRA in Accordance with the new Rules 28,29 &
29A of the Rules of 2017.

. That Authority passed it's judgement on 10.05.2022 in
complaint no. 5539 of 2019, directing respondent to comply
with the order within 90 days to refund the entire amount

received from the complainant along with the interest @9.40%

of the deposited amoun;.»éfi .

. That besides .b c1tlzen she(complainant)

[ ‘?e 'gw
approached the gp rt of j ust 1cé ’thrlce but respondent did not
g Jus!

comply with gh'

rders @TherF has ?;en_;delay of more than 9

[ _
years from the ;late of booklgpg of téye ﬂat On basis of above

i_,w | i

grounds, complama@tasought Jollowmg rel;efs
‘%

1. Compensatlon 0]

‘R&l@gp BDO/ for the loss of rental

income from NOVe%b%[ 2107 to till date

A"
i A compé%satlon of Rs 10 00 000/ fbr the anxiety, mental

P e N R
agony awarassment
iii. Rs.6,00,000/- as cost of litigation for each of the 3

complaint i.e. Rs.2,00,000/- per complaint.

The respondent contested the complaint by filing a written reply.

o
Page 4 of 9

Itis averred : -



B HARERA

10. That right from the very beginning, the complainant has been

11.

12.

extremely irregular with regard to payment of installments.

It(respondent) applied for extension of the registration of it’s
project, from 31.12.2018 to 31.12.2019. On one hand, HRERA,
Gurugram Authority extended the timelines for registration of

the project from December 2018 to December 2019, but took a

T

possession of the unit in' qu
@w

lﬁg e

Whereas, Authority could 1 ; -fﬁh’ave approbated and reprobated
% YA

from it's own stand & he%a' is Qf du‘ectlons issued by the

| »::_ a(' 5 Ik :-gﬁ'g_._.

Authority, Vld? @rder dated‘OS 09. 2018 were devoid of hay

'“W -f'

merit. This vgr;X aspect was. also under con51derat10n by the
Tribunal in the appeal ﬁlled by the Respgndent against order
dated 05.09. 2018 .

&i‘gﬁ“-.-!” i W

13. During the pendency OT thew»zappeal before the Tribunal,

complainant, ﬁxﬁegléﬁer ol; Offél“ of Possessmn dated
18.11.2010. But fn;téad of t;lilgé "possessnon the complainant
on one hand sought execution of the order dated 05.09.2018
and simultaneously, she(complainant) filed a second complaint
seeking refund vide complaint no. 5539 of 2019. In view of the
complaint filed by the complainant seeking refund, the appeal

against the order dated 05.09.2018 was disposed of by the
Appellate Tribunal vide order dated 02.05. 2022

»
l\‘(— Page 50f9



HARERA

14. That the complainant is estopped from seeking refund and

15.

compensation in view of the institution and pendency of
execution proceedings bearing no E/41/405/2018 by the
complainant. Even after possession of the unit was offered to
the complainant, the complainant continued to prosecute said
execution proceedings. On the one hand, complainant is seeking

interest on alleged delay in possession and on the other hand,

%d and interest. Complainant

cannot be permitted to pu}‘sue .parallel remedies which are
7% AV \

mutually i irreconcils Qlé}qh”"’ sancumpermlsmble in law, hence,

she(complainant) is seekm

"*’?‘

¥ %m, &

complaint shofld be dlsmi"’s%é
That 1t(respondenf) recelved @C for the tower in which the unit

in question IS sm,lated on 17 10 2019 After receiving OC,
| 1.._ i §é S

respondent offel,;gd pg}gssessu%n of umt to the complainant on

18.11.2019 and compla antwas ca]led upon to remit balance

S

amount. But, Complalnant failed to take possessmn despite

@\ ms & ﬁw\_

repeated requests Rathé’r §he[c0mplamant) kept on filing

W.@o&k !

complaints on one pretext or the other

16. That construction was also delayed due to several other reasons

like, default in timely payment by other allottees, delay of
construction by the contractor, delay in getting OC by the

competent authority, etc.

I heard Ld. counsels for both of parties.

khk’ajp Page 6 of 9



& HARERA
& GURUGRAM

17. As mentioned above, the complainant has been allowed by the

Authority, refund of the amount as paid by her to the
respondent, along with interest. When, the complainant has
been granted, relief of the refund of the amount, same is not
entitled for loss of rental income, even if any. Prayer in this
regard is thus declined.

18. As described earlier, complalnant has sought Rs.10,00,000/-

compensation for anmety_“ b

'n;al agony and harassment.

complete or is una‘?le to gy, _,p\;'g'sessmn of the apartment etc,

in accordanC@wétb the terms of agreement for sale. At the same
time, this sectlgr%;rodees fonthe compensatlon in the manner

as provided unde&r this !g,@ﬂ\_cl;§ SlmllarIyJ rlghts of allottee have also

\%W‘%
-

been described in Secl;Lgn 59 (451 ofthe Act of 2016.

?% T, il h'-
provisions: m"-keslt clear that, an allotee
4 FA

has both of remedles le.--refund as well as compensatlon as
77N ; §ﬁ‘w’§§ i g N ?m’" I;”?L X

prescribed by Jaw.. Cops1d%gmgvgll this; 1n§my opinion, there is

19. A perusal of

no legal obstacle in allowing compensation for anxiety, mental
agony, etc., even if complainant has been allowed refund of
amount, paid by her to respondent/ promoter. As per
complainant, the respondent had agreed to hand over the
possession of subject unit, till 11.08.2017. No such possession

was given to her, despite, the fact that she paid an amount of

'LQ’F Page 7 of 9



i

=2, GURUGRAM

Rs.1,53,55,759/- out of total sale consideration of

Rs.1,64,15,701/-. Even decree/order passed by the Authority to
handover physical possession was not complied with.
Alternatively, the Authority allowed the complainant to
approach the&—same i.e. Authority again for remedy. $he

(complainant)was constrained to approach the Authority again,

by filling a complamt On ;hat complamt vide order dated

as paid by her(complagﬁgwan;? 7 ng wlth the interest.
ww,-%’: % L4 V{f' ;
20. The complaina B’T’.“ gi%ﬁ”ﬁ senio ::f-’-élfl_zen w-ho apparently faced

harassment, rgental agony,;etc-“-as clalrped by her. Keeping in

view facts of§t% gase angi c\%rch]stanceg of the complainant,

anxiety, mental’ a§ §gyg%c‘l haras%m nt
21. Although complalﬁ‘a&f?l;as

S—

gation for each: of three cases. She
| &%W o ¥

1gat10n 1n other cases when same

i

%;ucla"med a compensation of

Rs.6,00,000/- [gi%ostﬁof 1

could have claimed; cost of
were decided g@ep@cgnﬁ_pla:n;_;p bands.-Although complainant
has not filed any evidence about payment of fee etc. to her
counsel, she was represented by an advocate during proceeding
of this case. Considering all this, complainant is allowed a sum
of Rs.50,000/- as cost of litigation.

22.Respondent is directed to pay amounts of compensation as

described above, within 30 days of this order, otherwise same

l"ﬂ,‘ Page 8 of 9
M

Vs



i

se GURUGRAM

.

will be liable to pay interest @ 10% p.a. till realisation of
amount.

23. Complaint is thus disposed off.

24. File be consigned to the Registry.

Page 9 of 9



